General enquiries relating to this notice may be made in writing to Christine Finnigan at the Government Office for the North West at the address stated above or by telephoning 0161 952 4263.

G. Tarr, Higher Executive Officer, Government Office for the North

# Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

NOTICE OF DEPOSIT OF A WASTE LOCAL PLAN

#### STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE-ON-TRENT WASTE LOCAL PLAN, 1998-2011 DEPOSIT DRAFT—MAY 2000

Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council have jointly prepared the above plan. If, and when, this plan is adopted it will form part of the development plan for the areas of Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council. The development forms the basis for decisions on land use planning affecting those areas.

Copies of the plan are available for public inspection, free of charge, during normal office hours at Staffordshire County Council, Development Services Department, Riverway, Stafford ST16 3TJ, and Stoke-on-Trent City Council, Environment and Transport Department, Civic Centre, Glebe Street, Stoke-on-Trent ST4 1RH.

Alternatively you can inspect the plan at all District Council Planning Offices and libraries within Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent, or view the plan on the Internet at the "Staffordshire Web" by clicking on the "News" button (http://www.staffordshire.gov.uk).

Objections to, and representations in respect of, the plan should be sent in writing (preferably using a Comments Form), to Mr. M. Grundy, County Applications Business Unit, Staffordshire County Council, Development Services Department, Riverway, Stafford ST16 3TJ, before Friday, 30th June 2000. Alternatively you can use the Comment Form at the Staffordshire Web to send your objections or representations which should be sent before Friday, 30th June 2000. Objections and representations should specify the matters to which they relate and the grounds on which they are made. They may also be accompanied by a request to be notified at a specified address of withdrawal, adoption, approval or rejection of the plan.

Further information or advice is available from Mike Grundy at Staffordshire County Council (01785 277297, e-mail: mike.grundy @staffordshire.gov.uk), or Dave Bridgwood at Stoke-on-Trent City Council (01782 232139, e-mail David.Bridgwood@stoke.gov.uk).

Notice of Intention to Adopt Proposals

If no objections to the plan are received during the period given for making objections Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent Council intend to adopt the plan on the expiry of that period.

- A. L. Murray, Director of Development Services, Staffordshire County Council.
- J. Cornell, Director of Environment and Transport, Stoke-on-Trent City Council.

## National Assembly for Wales **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990**

## THE STOPPING-UP OF HIGHWAYS (DEERE PLACE, ELY, **CARDIFF) ORDER 2000**

The Assembly Secretary for Environment hereby gives notice that she has made an Order, under section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to authorise the stopping-up of the sections of highway described in the Schedule to this notice.

The stopping-up will be authorised only in order to enable the development consisting of 11 new build family houses to be carried out in accordance with planning permission granted by the County Council of the City and County of Cardiff on 17th March 1999, under Ref. 99/00025/R. The Order will cease to have effect upon the cessation of the planning permission.

Copies of the Order and the deposited plan may be inspected, free of charge, during normal opening hours (8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m., Monday to Thursday, and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m., Friday), at Cardiff County Council, Planning and Development Department, Wood Street, Cardiff, or may be obtained, free of charge, from the National Assembly for Wales, Transport Directorate, Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3NQ, quoting Ref. CZ510-5-71-33.

If any person desires to question the validity of the Order, or of any of the provisions contained therein, on the grounds:

(a) that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; or

(b) that their interests have been substantially prejudiced by a failure to comply with any of the requirements of the Act;

he may, within 6 weeks of 17th May 2000, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order, or of any provision contained therein

R. D. Chaffey, Roads Administration Division

SCHEDULE

(All measurements are approximate)

Description of the highway to be stopped up under this Order

The sections of highway to be stopped up are at Deere Place, Ely, in Cardiff. They are shown by cross hatching on the deposited plan and

- 1. An irregularly shaped section of highway totalling 316.99 square metres in area, situated to the west of No. 2 Deere Place (marked "A" on the annexed plan).
- 2. An irregularly shaped section of highway totalling 325-91 square metres in area, situated to the east of No. 3 Deere Place (marked "B" on the annexed plan).
- 3. A rectangular shaped section of highway totalling 26.93 square metres in area, situated to the south-east of No. 2 Deere Place (marked "C" on the annexed plan).

Description of the new highway(s) to be provided

- 1. An irregularly shaped section totalling 27.76 square metres in area. situated to the south-east of No. 4 Deere Place (marked "D" on the annexed plan).
- 2. An irregularly shaped section totalling 175.05 square metres in area, situated to the south of No. 2 Deere Place (marked "E" on the annexed plan)
- 3. A rectangular shaped section totalling 41.07 square metres in area, situated to the east of No. 3 Deere Place (marked "F" on the annexed

# National Assembly for Wales

## **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990**

#### THE STOPPING-UP OF HIGHWAYS (LAWN INDUSTRIAL **ESTATE, RHYMNEY) ORDER 2000**

Notice is hereby given that the Assembly Secretary for Environment proposes to make an Order, under section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to authorise the stopping-up of the area of highway described in the Schedule to this notice.

If the Order is made, the stopping-up will be authorised only in order to enable further development of land at Lawn Industrial Estate, Rhymney, in the County Borough of Caerphilly, consisting of a furniture recycling unit, external works and car parking, to be carried out in accordance with planning permission granted on 16th December 2000, under Ref. P/99/0923. The Order will cease to have effect upon the cessation of the planning permission.

During the 28 days from 17th May 2000, copies of the draft Order and

the deposited plan may be inspected, free of charge, during normal office hours at Rhymney Library, Victoria Road, Rhymney, or may be obtained, free of charge, from the address below.

Within the above-mentioned period of 28 days any person may, by notice to the Highways Directorate, Roads Administration Division 3, National Assembly for Wales, Crown Buildings, Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3NQ (quoting Ref. CZ510-5-57-2), object to the making of this Order. In the preparation of an objection it should be borne in mind that the substance of any objection may be communicated to other people who may be affected by it.

R. D. Chaffey, Roads Administration Division

SCHEDULE

(All measurements are approximate)

Description of the highway to be stopped up under this Order

The highway to be stopped up is at the former Council Yard, Lawn Industrial Estate, Rhymney, in the County Borough of Caerphilly. It is shown by zebra hatching on the deposited plan and is an irregularly shaped section of highway totalling 452.40 square metres in area, which commences 16 metres from the western corner of the former Council Yard and terminates at its junction with the rear/side lanes of Ramsden Street.